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Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/16/00403 North Team Miss A McDougall  Claughton 
 
Location: 15 GROSVENOR ROAD, BIRKENHEAD, CH43 4UR 
Proposal: Two storey side extension and detached garage with access road 
Applicant: Mr K Haldon 
Agent : SDA Architecture Limited 
 
Site Plan: 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
 
Development Plan allocation and policies:  
Primarily Residential Area 



 
Planning History: 
No planning history 
 
Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received: 
 
REPRESENTATIONS: 
Having regard to the Council Guidance on Publicity for Applications, 31 notifications were sent to 
adjoining properties.  A site notice was also displayed. At the time of writing this report 1 objection has 
been received, listing the following grounds: 
 
1. Impact on trees 
 
CONSULTATIONS: 
Head of Environment & Regulation (Traffic & Transportation Division) - No Objections 
 
4. DIRECTORS COMMENTS: 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
The application is submitted by SDA Architects and Surveyors, a firm of architects with which an elected 
Member of the Council is very closely connected.  As 1 objection has been received, under the 
provisions of the Scheme of Delegation for Determining Applications, this application is required to be 
considered and determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
The proposal is for the erection of a two-storey side extension and a detached garage to the rear.  
 
The plans have been amended 43_2016_01 Rev.B (14.06.2016) due to the impact onto protected trees 
within the site.  
 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
The proposal is for extensions to a dwelling which is acceptable in principle.  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
The property is a semi-detached house located on a large corner plot that is bounded by Grosvenor 
Road and Slatey Road to the rear. The site has a blanket Tree Preservation Order, there has been a 
significant loss of trees along the side boundary with Slatey Road, there are some trees remaining that 
are worthy of retention.  
 
The area is residential in character, the plot itself has a substantial side and rear garden that bounds 
Slatey Road, the site boundary is a sandstone wall with a fence above and is sufficiently screened from 
the highway.  
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
The proposal is for the erection of extensions to a dwelling and will be assessed in accordance with 
Wirral's UDP Policies HS11 and GR7.   
 

Policy HS11 states; Proposals for house extensions will be permitted subject to all the following criteria 
being complied with: 
 
(i) the scale of the extension being appropriate to the size of the plot, not dominating the existing 
building and not so extensive as to be unneighbourly, particular regard being had to the effect on light to 
and the outlook from neighbours' habitable rooms and not so arranged as to result in significant 
overlooking of neighbouring residential property. 
 
(ii) the materials matching or complementing those of the existing building; 
 
(iii) design features such as lintels, sills, eaves and roof form and line matching or complementing those 
of the existing building; 
 



(iv) dormer windows if used, being restricted to the rear of the dwelling and not projecting above the 
ridge, nor occupying the full width of the roof; 
 
(v) flat roofs being restricted to the rear or side of the dwelling and only acceptable on single storey 
extensions; 
 
(vi) where the rear extension is single storey on the party boundary and the existing dwelling 
semi-detached, the proposed extension projects a maximum of 3.0 metres from the main face of the 
existing houses; 
 
(vii) where the rear extension is two storey and the existing house semi-detached, the proposed 
extension is set back at least 2.5 metres from the party boundary; 
 
(viii) to avoid the effect of ‘terracing’, where two storey side extensions are added to the sides of 
semi-detached houses of similar style with a consistent building line and ground level, the first floor of a 
two storey side extension should be set back at least 1.5 metres from the common boundary; or at least 
1.0 metre from the front elevation and 1.0 metre from the common boundary; or at least 2.0 metres from 
the front elevation; 
 
(ix) single storey extensions on terraced dwellings allowing an adequate area of amenity space to be 
retained. 

Policy GR7 states; In assessing the protection to be given to trees on development sites the Local 
Planning Authority will consider the general health, structure, size and life expectancy of trees, their 
visual value within the locality and their value for nature conservation and will require that buildings, 
structures and hard surface areas are sited in order to: 
 
(i) substantially preserve the wooded character of the site or of the surrounding area; 
 
(ii) provide for the protection of trees of greatest visual or wildlife value and other vigorous healthy trees; 
 
(iii) ensure that trees to be retained have adequate space in order to prevent damage to their canopy or 
root structures during construction and to allow for the future growth of canopy and roots to normal 
mature sizes; 
 
(iv) prevent the removal of trees by occupiers of the development to obtain reasonable sunlight to 
habitable rooms, secure an open unshaded garden area, or to remove perceived dangers to life and 
property; and 
 
(v) protect trees on adjacent land which may be affected by the development proposed; 
 
Applications should include detailed plans showing the location of individual trees to be affected by the 
development proposed, together with information related to trunk girth, species mix, height, canopy 
spread and general health and condition. Trees to be felled should be clearly indicated. 
 
Where development involving the loss of trees is to be permitted, the Local Planning Authority will, as a 
condition of planning consent, require replacement trees to be planted elsewhere on the site where this 
is required in order to protect or preserve local amenity. 
 
Planning conditions will include provision for the future maintenance of newly planted stock, including 
the replacement of failures, until the newly planted stock is established and capable of normal unaided 
growth; and during the construction period, measures related to the protection of trees to be retained. 
 
Work to trees, including felling, removal, thinning and crown lifting should be completed prior to 
construction commencing in accordance with a scheme of work agreed in advance with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES  
The proposal is for the erection of a two-storey side extension and a detached double garage.  
 



The proposed two-storey side extension meets the Councils current criteria in terms of including a 1m 
set back at first floor and a lower ridge height, the extension is also set approximately 8m from the side 
boundary with Slatey Road, the side garden had a width of 11.5m from the original side elevation of the 
dwelling, the extension has a width of 3.5m. The proposed extension retains a large side garden this 
coupled with the set back and the retention of the side boundary trees will protect the established 
appearance of the corner plot. 
 
The detached garage is to be located to the rear of the site and will retain the access from Grosvenor 
Road, with a new driveway that runs to the side of the dwelling. The garage has a pitched roof that 
slopes away from the side boundary with Slatey Road and the rear of no.13 Grosvenor Road. The 
height to the eaves is 2.5m and the roof pitch is 4.5m. The majority of the garage is situated behind the 
substantial boundary wall and the high rear fence that bounds the gardens of St Marks Court.  
 
The proposed driveway to the garage has been amended to reduce the potential of harm to the existing 
boundary trees that are protected, the impact onto the trees is the main concern with regards to this 
development as the proposed extensions are considered acceptable and can be accommodated within 
the site without having a detrimental impact onto neighbouring residential amenity. There appears to 
have been previous removal of protected trees along the side boundary that would have originally 
contributed to visual amenity, therefore the proposed development has been amended to reduce the 
effect on the remaining trees. A tree survey has been submitted, the survey proposed the removal of the 
Holly and the Sweet Chestnut however following a site visit it has been confirmed that the Sweet 
Chestnut can be retained, this has been confirmed with the agent (email on file).  
 
Following the amendments to the plan and the retention of the protected trees the development as a 
whole is considered acceptable.  
 
SEPARATION DISTANCES 
The proposed extension is set approximately 28m from the houses opposite, 25m from the front 
elevation of the houses on Slatey Road and 27m to the flats at the rear St Marks Court. The proposal 
therefore meets the Councils current interface distances.  
 
HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS 
There are no Highway Implications relating to this proposal. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability issues relating to these proposals.  
 
CONCLUSION  
The proposal, as amended, is considered acceptable having regard to scale, siting, appearance and 
Wirral's UDP Policies HS11 and GR7.   
 
Summary of Decision: 
Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has 
been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development 
Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice. 
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:- 
 
The proposal, as amended, is considered acceptable having regard to scale, siting, appearance and 
Wirral's UDP Policies HS11 and GR7.   
 
Recommended 
Decision: 

 Approve 
 

 
Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 



 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on 14 June 2016 and listed as follows: 
43_2016_01 Rev.B. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

3. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those of the existing 
building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual 
amenity and to comply with Policy HS11 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

4. Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto site, a 1 metre high fence or 
other barrier as agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, shall be erected around 
the outer limit of the crown spread of all trees, hedges or woodlands shown to be retained on 
the approved plan.  Such fencing shall be maintained in a satisfactory manner until the 
development is completed.  During the period of construction, no material shall be stored, 
fires started or trenches dug within these enclosed areas without the prior consent in writing 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent damage to the trees in the interests of visual amenity and to comply 
with Policy GR7 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

5. No tree which is to be retained shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, or have surgery 
undertaken, without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority, within 1 year from 
the completion of the development.  Any such trees removed or dying shall be replaced with 
trees of a size and species to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority in the 
next available planting season. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in order to comply with Policy GR7 of the 
Wirral Unitary Development Plan.  

 
Last Comments By:  18/05/2016  
Expiry Date:         17/05/2016 
 


